## Edinburgh University Sports Union Incentive & Fines Policy

This policy serves to ensure the good administration of club activity, with fines enforceable in circumstances as detailed below:

Fines:

- Failure to attend a General Meeting with the 2 required members, without apologies £20 (+ an increase of £5 per subsequent meeting missed.)
- Failure to complete and action where necessary the September deadlines -£50
- Failure to complete the Summer deadlines £50
- Failure to attend a mandatory committee training, without apologies sent at least 2 full days prior to the meeting £50
- Missing any session booked in with Sport and Exercise:
- 1 session missed: Club will be invoiced at reduced rate cost
- 2 sessions missed: Club will be invoiced at full commercial rate
- 3 sessions missed: Session removed from club for rest of the academic year
- Intentional breach of EUSU code of conduct £200
- Dangerous or disrespectful behaviour, including consumption of alcohol in any externally hired vehicle - £200 and the club in question will have use of the vehicles withdrawn.
- Failure to use PlayerLayer as the 'Official Kit Supplier' for leisurewear
  – Yellow Card;
  - 6.3. Receipt of a Yellow Card will result in a probation year, from the date of issue. During a probation year the Executive Committee may monitor and withhold any and all facets of Club activity as they deem fit.
  - 6.6. A Yellow Card will expire after the probation year if the Executive Committee deems the causal situation to have been resolved. The Sports Union Administrator will keep a record of Green Cards and Yellow Cards for the sake of continuity
  - The kit will be confiscated
- If you are attending an event on behalf of the Sports Union i.e. Sports Union Ball, Presidents Dinner, Sport and Fitness Fair, etc., the club will be liable for any damages or individual behaviour issues and may be charged in accordance with the venues policies.

All fines will be payable to EUSU within 30 days of the fine notification. Appeals of any of the fines issued will be brought up directly with the Sports Union President and will be decided upon at the discretion of the Executive Committee and/ or relevant staff members. For further information, please refer to the EUSU Code of Conduct.

July 2019

